
Appendices

CHART A

All Counties Ranked by Population

Total Bush/ Gore

County Population 1          Vote System 2 Bush Vote 3 Gore Vote 4 Gore Vote 5 Percentage

Miami-Dade 2175634 punch 289533 328802 618335 53.18%

Broward 1535468 punch 177323 386561 563884 68.55%

Palm Beach 1049420 punch 152951 269732 422683 63.81%

Hillsborough 940484 punch 180760 169557 350317 48.40%

Pinellas 878499 punch 184823 200629 385452 52.05%

Orange 817206 marksense 134517 140220 274737 51.04%

Duval 738483 punch 152098 107864 259962 41.49%

Brevard 470365 marksense 115185 97318 212503 45.80%

Polk 457347 marksense 90295 75200 165495 45.44%

Volusia 425601 marksense 82357 97304 179661 54.16%

Lee 400542 punch 106141 73560 179701 40.93%

Seminole 357390 marksense 75677 59174 134851 43.88%

Pasco 330704 punch 68582 69564 138146 50.36%

Sarasota 306546 punch 83100 72853 155953 46.71%

Escambia 282432 marksense 73017 40943 113960 35.93%

Marion 245975 punch 55141 44665 99806 44.75%

Manatee 243531 marksense 57952 49177 107129 45.90%

Leon 215926 marksense 39062  61427 100489 61.13%

Lake 209812 marksense 50010 36571 86581 42.24%

Collier 207029  punch 60433 29918 90351 33.11%

Alachua 198484 marksense 34124 47365 81489 58.12%

St. Lucie 181850 marksense 34705 41559 76264 54.49%

Okaloosa 170049 marksense 52093 16948 69041 24.55%

Osceola 150596 punch 26212 28181 54393 51.81%

Bay 147958 marksense 38637 18850 57487 32.79%

Clay 141353 marksense 41736 14632 56368 25.96%

Charlotte 136992 marksense 35426 29645 65071 45.56%

Hernando 128482 marksense 30646 32644 63290 51.58%

Santa Rosa 120952 marksense 36274 12802 49076 26.09%

St. Johns 119685 marksense 39546 19502 59048 33.03%

Martin 118117 lever 33970 26620 60590 43.93%

Citrus 116111   marksense 29766 25525 55291 46.16%

Indian River 100253 punch 28635 19768 48403 40.84%

Monroe 79941 marksense 16059 16483 32542 50.65%

Highlands 74795 punch 20206 14167 34373 41.22%

Putnam 70215 marksense 13447 12102 25549 47.37%

Nassau 56811 punch 16280 6879 23159 29.70%

Columbia 53738 marksense 10964 7047 18011 39.13%

Flagler 49110 marksense 12613 13897 26510 52.42%

Jackson 44549 marksense 9138 6868 16006 42.91%

Gadsden 44077 marksense 4767 9735 14502 67.13%

Sumter 42754 punch 12127 9637 21764 44.28%

Walton 38124 marksense 12182 5642 17824 31.65%

Suwanee 32972 marksense 8006 4075  12081 33.73%

Levy 32386 marksense 6858 5398 12256 44.04%

Okeechobee 32386 marksense 5057 4588 9645 47.57%

Hendry 29463 marksense  4747 3240 7987 40.57%



Bradford 24872  marksense  5414  3075  8489  36.22%

Desoto   24636 punch  4256  3320 7576 43.82%

Baker 21181 marksense  5610  2392 8002 29.89%

Hardee 21017 punch 3765 2339 6104 38.32%

Washington 20614 marksense 4994 2798 7792 35.91%

Wakulla 19179 punch 4512 3838 8350 45.96%

Taylor 19049  marksense 4056 2649 6705 39.51%

Holmes 18761 marksense 5011 2177 7188 30.29%

Madison 17919 punch 3038 3014 6052 49.80%

Gilchrist 14056 punch 3300 1910 5210 36.66%

Gulf 13562  marksense 3550 2397 5947 40.31%

Jefferson 13090 punch 2478 3041 5519 55.10%

Dixie 12919 punch 2697 1826 4523 40.37%

Hamilton 12785 marksense  2146 1722 3868 44.52%

Union 12720 hand count  2332  1407 3739 37.63%

Calhoun 12436 marksense 2873 2155 5028 42.86%

Franklin 9978 marksense 2454 2046 4500 45.47%

Glades 8693 punch 1841 1442 3283 43.92%

Liberty 6703 marksense 1317 1017 2334 43.57%

Lafayette 6477 marksense 1670 789 2459 32.09%

Total 15111244 2910492 2910192 5820684 50.00%

1. 1999 Population Estimates, Population Estimates Program, Population Div., U.S. Census Bureau,

     http://www.census.go v/population /estimates/county/co- 99-1/99C1_12.txt

2.  "Certified Voting S ystems  Used in Florida, Tab le of Metho ds (by system, by co un ty),"

     provided by Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30,        2000.

3.  Harris', Roberts', and Crawford's Resp onse to Emergency  Motion for Injunction Pen ding Appeal and to E xpedite, Exhibit 

     A; "2000 General Election Re sults, Unofficial (Recount Resu lts 11/14/2000)," provid ed by Sec. of State from Official       

     Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.

4.  Id.

5.  Combination o f "Bush Vote" and "Go re Vote" Totals for Each Coun ty

6.  "Gore Vote" Total Divided  by "Total Bush/Gore V ote" for Each County



CHART B

Punch Card Counties Ranked by Population

County Population 1  Bush Vote 2 Gore Vote 3 Total Bush/  Gore

Gore Vote 4  Percentage 5

Miami-Dade 2175634 289533 328802 618335  53.18%

Broward 1535468 177323 386561 563884 68.55%

Palm Beach 1049420 152951 269732 422683 63.81%

Hillsborough 940484 180760 169557  350317 48.40%

Pinellas 878499 184823 200629 385452 52.05%

Duval 738483 152098 107864 259962 41.49%

Lee 400542 106141 73560 179701 40.93%

Pasco 330704 68582 69564 138146 50.36%

Marion 245975 55141 44665 99806 44.75%

Collier 207029 60433 29918 90351 33.11%

Sarasota 306546 83100 72853 155953 46.71%

Osceola 150596 26212 28181 54393 51.81%

Indian River 100253 28635 19768 48403 40.84%

Highlands   74795 20206 14167 34373 41.22%

Nassau 56811 16280 6879 23159 29.70%

Sumter 42754 12127 9637 21764 44.28%

Desoto 24636 4256 3320 7576 43.82%

Hardee 21017  3765 2339 6104 38.32%

Wakulla 19179 4512 3838 8350 45.96%

Madison 17919 3038 3014 6052 49.80%

Gilchrist 14056 3300 1910 5210 36.66%

Jefferson 13090 2478 3041 5519 55.10%

St. Johns 306546 39546 19502 59048 33.03%

Dixie 12919 2697 1826 4523 40.37%

Glades 8693 1841 1442 3283 43.92%

Total 9365502 1640232 1853067 3493299  53.05%

1.   1999 Population  Estimates, Population Estim ates Pro gram, Population  D iv.,

      U.S. Census Bureau, <h ttp://www.census.gov /population/estimates/cou nty/co-99-1/9 9C1 _12.txt>

2.   Harris', Roberts', and Craw ford's Respo nse to Emergency M otion for Injunction Pen din g Appeal and to

      Expedite, Exhibit A; "2000 General Election Results, Unofficial (Recount Results 11/14/2000)," provided by

      Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.

3.   Id.

4.   Combination o f "Bush Vote" and "G o re Vote" Totals for Each Coun ty

5.   "Gore Vote" Total Divide d b y "Total Bush/G ore Vo te" for Each County



CHART C

Punch Card Counties by Percentage of "No Vote"

Ballots  Presidential  No Percent  Gore

County Cast 1 Votes Counted 2 Votes 3 No Votes 4 Share 5

Glades 3722 3365 357 9.59% 43.92%

Duval 291626 264636 26990 9.26% 41.49%

Jefferson 6215 5643 572 9.20% 55.10%

Desoto 8512 7811 701 8.24% 43.82%

Madison 6642 6162 480 7.23% 49.80%

Nassau 25387 23581 1806 7.11% 29.70%

Dixie 4998 4666 332 6.64% 40.37%

Palm Beach 462588 433186 29402 6.36% 63.81%

Hardee 6645 6233 412 6.20% 38.32%

Gilchrist 5688 5395 293 5.15% 36.66%

Wakulla 9017 8587 430 4.77% 45.96%

Miami-Dade 654044 625443 28601 4.37% 53.18%

Indian River 51559 49622 1937 3.76% 40.84%

Sumter 23032 22261 771 3.35% 44.28%

Collier 95325 92141 3184 3.34% 33.11%

Osceola 57341 55658 1683 2.94% 51.81%

Marion 106001 102956 3045 2.87% 44.75%

Highlands 36158 35149 1009 2.79% 41.22%

Pasco 146648 142731 3917 2.67% 50.36%

Broward 588007 573396 14611 2.48%  68.55%

Hillsborough 369467 360295 9172 2.48% 48.40%

Lee 188978 184377 4601 2.43% 40.93%

Pinellas 406956 398469 8487 2.09% 52.05%

Sarasota 163749 160942 2807 1.71% 46.71%

Total 3718305 3572705 145600 3.92% 53.05%

1.   "Voter Turnout (Novem ber 1 5, 2000)," provided  b y the Sec. o f State from Official Records in

      Response to Request of Court, November, 30, 2000.

2.    Id.

3.    Id.

4.    Id.

5.   "Gore Vote" Total Divided by "Total Bush/Gore Vote" for Each County, based on figures from

      Harris', Roberts', and Crawford's Response to Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal and

      to Expedite, Exhibit A ; "2000  General Election Results, Un o fficial (Re count Results 11 /14/20 00 ),"

      provided by Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.



CHART D

Punch Card Counties by Percentage of Citizens 65+

Population Percent Gore

County  Population 1  65+2  65+3  Share 4

Highlands 74795 27042 36.15% 41.22%

Sarasota 306546 98225 32.04% 46.71%

Indian River 100253 28851 28.78%  40.84%

Pasco 330704 87190 26.36% 50.36%

Collier 207029 52999 25.60%  33.11%

Lee 400542 102530 25.60% 40.93%

Marion 245975 62122 25.26% 44.75%

Palm Beach 1049420 253796 24.18% 63.81%

Pinellas 878499 203070 23.12% 52.05%

Desoto 24636 4970 20.17% 43.82%

Glades 8693 1687 19.41% 43.92%

Sumter 42754 7873 18.41% 44.28%

Broward 1535468 258033 16.80% 68.55%

Dixie 12919 2137 16.54% 40.37%

Hardee 21017 3245 15.44% 38.32%

Miami-Dade 2175634 310642 14.28% 53.18%

Madison 17919 2458 13.72% 49.80%

Jefferson 13090 1783 13.62% 55.10%

Gilchrist 14056 1894 13.47% 36.66%

Osceola 150596 20265 13.46% 51.81%

Nassau 56811 7492 13.19% 29.70%

Hillsborough 940484 119047 12.66% 48.40%

Wakulla 19179 2380 12.41% 45.96%

Duval 738483 77976 10.56% 41.49%

Total 9365502 1737707 18.55% 53.05%

1.   1999 Population  Estimates, Population Estim ates Program, Population  Div.,

      U.S. Census Bureau, <http://www.census.gov/population/estimates/county/co-99-1/99C1_12.txt

2.   "Population Estimates for Counties by Age Group: July 1, 1999," Population Estimates Program,

      Population Div., U.S. Census Bureau,

      <http://www.census.go v/po pulation/es timates /cou nty/ca/cafl99.txt>

3.    "Population 65+" Divided by "Population"

4.   "Gore Vote" Total Divided by "Total Bush/Gore Vote" for Each County, based on figures from

     Harris', Roberts', and Crawford's Response to Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal and

     to Expedite, Exhibit A ; "2000  General Election Results, Un o fficial (Re count Results 11 /14/20 00 ),"

     provided by Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.



CHART E

Punch Card Co unties by Percentage of Bla ck /Hispanic

Total Total Total Black/ Percentage Gore

County  Population 1 Black 2  Hispanic 3 Hispanic 4  Black/Hispanic 5Share 6

Miami-Dade 2175634 443024 1249358 1692382 77.79% 53.18%

Jefferson 13090 6387 357 6744 51.52% 55.10%

Madison 17919 8343 383 8726 48.70% 49.80%

Hardee 21017 1610 6457 8067 38.38% 38.32%

Hillsborough 940484 144031 171813 315844 33.58% 48.40%

Duval 738483 210757 28934 239691 32.46% 41.49%

Desoto 24636 4480 3311 7791 31.62% 43.82%

Broward 1535468  285918 196581 482499 31.42% 68.55%

Glades 8693 1476 1027 2503 28.79% 43.92%

Sumter 42754 9381 1866 11247 26.31% 44.28%

Palm Beach 1049420 155763 117114  272877 26.00% 63.81%

Osceola 150596 10320 26500 36820 24.45% 51.81%

Collier 207029 11860 38413 50273 24.28% 33.11%

Marion 245975 36550 11282 47832 19.45% 44.75%

Highlands 74795 8671 5554 14225 19.02% 41.22%

Wakulla 19179 2991 179 3170 16.53% 45.96%

Lee 400542 32270 27222 59492 14.85% 40.93%

Indian River 100253 10205 4463 14668 14.63% 40.84%

Nassau 56811 7147 1002 8149 14.34% 29.70%

Pinellas 878499 85019 32647 117666 13.39% 52.05%

Gilchrist 14056 1302 332 1634 11.62% 36.66%

Dixie 12919 1216 179 1395 10.80% 40.37%

Sarasota 306546 16386 10039 26425 8.62% 46.71%

Pasco 330704 8494 18013 26507 8.02% 50.36%

Total 9365502 1503601 1953026 1204826 12.86% 53.05%

1 . 1999 Population  Estimates, Population Estim ates Program, Population  Div.,

     U.S. Census Bureau, <h ttp://www.census.gov /population/estimates/cou nty/co-99 -1/99C1 _12.txt>

2. "Population Estimates for Counties by Race and Hispanic Origin: July 1, 1999," Population Estimates

    Program, Population D iv., U.S. Census Bureau,

    <http://www .census.go v/po population/estim ates /county/crh /crhfl99.txt>

3. Id.

4. Combination of "Total Black" and "Total Hispanic"

5. "Total Black/Hispanic" Divided by "Population"

6. "Gore Vote" Total Divided by "Total Bush/Gore Vote" for Each County, based on figures from

   Harris', Roberts', and Crawford's Response to Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal and

   to Expedite, Exhibit A ; "2000  General Election Results, Un o fficial (Re count Results 11 /14/20 00 ),"

   provided by Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.



CHART F

Marksense (Optical Scan) Counties by Percentage of "No Votes"

Ballots Presidential No Percent Gore

County Population 1 Cast 2 Votes Counted 3  Votes 4 No Votes 5  Share 6

Gadsden 44077 16812 14727 2085 12.40% 67.13%

Hendry 29463 8950 8139 811 9.06% 40.57%

Hamilton 12785 4353 3964 389 8.94% 44.52%

Fran klin 9978 5070 4644 426 8.40% 45.47%

Taylor 19049 7413 6808 605 8.16% 39.51%

Okeechobee 32386 10722 9853 869 8.10% 47.57%

Bradford 24872 9414 8673 741 7.87% 36.22%

Liberty 6703 2598 2410 188 7.24% 43.57%

Jackson 44549 17470 16300 1170 6.70% 42.91%

Lafayette 6477 2679 2505 174 6.49% 32.09%

Levy 32386 13490 12724 766 5.68% 44.04%

Suwanee 32972 13189 12457  732 5.55% 33.73%

Charlotte 136992 70100 66896 3204 4.57% 45.56%

Washington 20614 8353 8025 328 3.93% 35.91%

Lake 209812 92046 88611 3435 3.73% 42.24%

Escambia 282432 121141 116648 4493 3.71% 35.93%

Columbia 53738 19206 18508 698 3.63% 39.13%

Holmes 18761 7541 7395 146 1.94% 30.29%

Baker 21181 8300 8154 146 1.76% 29.89%

Calhoun 12436 5256  5174  82 1.56% 42.86%

Manatee 243531 111676 110221 1455 1.30% 45.90%

Bay 147958 59520 58805 715 1.20% 32.79%

Walton 38124 18537 18318 219 1.18% 31.65%

Okaloosa 170049 71512 70680 832 1.16% 24.55%

St. Johns 119685 61313 60746 567 0.92% 33.03%

St. Lucie 181850 78709 77989 720 0.91% 54.49%

Orange 817206 282529 280125 2404 0.85% 51.04%

Putnam 70215 26416 26222 194 0.73% 47.37%

Santa Rosa 120952 50684 50319 365 0.72%  26.09%

Clay 141353 57764 57353 411 0.71% 25.96%

Monroe 79941 34095 33887 208 0.61% 50.65%

Union 12720 4084 3826 258 6.32% 37.63%

Polk 457347 169582 168607 975 0.57% 45.44%

Alachua 198484 86144 85729 415 0.48% 58.12%

Citrus 116111 57468 57203 265 0.46% 46.16%

Hernando 128482 65500 65219 281 0.43% 51.58%

Flagler 49110 27194 27111 83 0.31% 52.42%

Volusia 425601 184153 183653 500 0.27% 54.16%

Brevard 470365 218989 218395 594 0.27% 45.80%

Leon 215926 103388 103124 264 0.26% 61.13%

Sem inole 357390 137970 137634 336 0.24% 43.88%

Total  5614905 2353811 2320099 33712 1.43% 45.47%



1.   1999 Population Estimates, Population Estimates Program, Population Div., U.S. Census Bureau,

      <http://www .census.gov /population/estimates /cou nty/co-99-1/99 C1 _12.txt>

2.   "Voter Turnout (November 1 5, 2000)," provided b y the Sec. o f State from Official Records in 

      Response to Request of Court, November, 30, 2000.

3.   Id.

4.   Id.

5.   Id.

6.   "Gore Vote" Total Divided by "Total Bush/Gore Vote" for Each County, based on figures from

      Harris', Roberts', and Crawford's Response to Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal and   

      to Expedite, Exhibit A ; "2000  General Election Results, Un o fficial (Re count Results 11 /14/20 00 ),"

      provided by Sec. of State from Official Records in Response to Request of Court, Nov. 30, 2000.


